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THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

(Tehama)

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,
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A jury convicted defendant of transportation of 135.3 grams

of marijuana in his car.  (Health & Saf. Code,1 § 11360, subd.

(a).)  Defendant contends the trial court erred by (a) failing

to instruct the jury, sua sponte, on mistake of fact because

defendant believed he was entitled to transport marijuana under

the Compassionate Use Act of 1996 (§ 11362.5);2 (b) failing to

instruct the jury the offense of transportation of marijuana

requires the specific intent to transport it; and (c) refusing

to allow his attorney to make arguments under the Compassionate

Use Act during closing argument.  He further argues the

cumulative effect of these errors deprived him of a fair trial.

In the published portion of the opinion, we conclude under

the circumstances of this case the Compassionate Use Act does

not provide defendant with a defense.  In the unpublished

portion of the opinion, we reject defendant’s other contentions

of prejudicial error.  We shall therefore affirm the judgment.

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

On November 6, 1999, California Highway Patrol Officer Rick

LaGroue was on patrol in Tehama County on State Route 36 between

Mineral and Paynes Creek.  He noticed a green car with Oregon

plates travelling in the opposite direction.  The car abruptly

went off the right shoulder of the road and then jerked back

onto the road.

                    

1  Further undesignated references are to the Health and Safety
Code.

2  Hereafter, Compassionate Use Act.
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Officer LaGroue made a U-turn to investigate.  By the time

he caught up with the car, it had pulled over on the shoulder.

Officer LaGroue went up to speak with the driver.  Defendant was

the sole occupant of the car.  Defendant told the officer he

lived in Paynes Creek.  The contents of the car included an ice

chest, two tool boxes and tools, four duffel bags filled with

clothing and tools, some speakers, cassettes, a boom box, a

television, and other miscellaneous items.

While the officer was conducting a routine records check on

the defendant, the defendant took off his straw hat and dropped

it on a small blue gift bag on the passenger side floorboard of

his car.  The officer asked defendant if he had any drugs in the

car.  Defendant told him he had marijuana in the blue gift bag

he then handed it to the officer.  The gift bag contained a

baggie of marijuana marked “Awesome Shake Bud,” a black tin

container, some cigarette rolling papers, a rolling device,

matches, and 16 burnt marijuana ends (roaches).  The black tin

contained a smoking pipe, 21 hand rolled marijuana cigarettes,

another roach, and a small sandwich baggie containing marijuana

marked “Maggie.”

The officer searched the car and found another clear

gallon-sized baggie containing marijuana marked “Rhonda Flower”

with a “121” crossed out with a “113” next to it.  The officer

also found a second gallon-sized baggie containing seven smaller

bags of marijuana marked with the words “Star-76.”  All told,

the officer recovered 135.3 grams (about 4.74 ounces) of

marijuana.
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Defendant handed Officer LaGroue a document entitled

“California Compassionate Use Act of 1996, Health & Safety Code

§ 11362.5, Physician’s Statement.”  That document stated:

“James W. Young . . . is under my medical care and supervision

for treatment of the serious medical condition(s):  Traumatic

Arthritis Major Dep [sic] Recurrent . . . .  I have discussed

the medical risks and benefits of cannabis use with him/her as

an appropriate treatment.  I recommend and approve his/her use

of cannabis with the following limitations/conditions:  No more

than ten plants.”  The document was signed by Dr. Tod H.

Mikuriya.

The People filed an information charging defendant with

transportation of marijuana and alleging he had served a prior

prison term.  (§ 11360, subd. (a); Pen. Code, § 667.5, subd.

(b).)

At his jury trial, defendant called the custodian of

records for Dr. Mikuriya’s office who testified the certificate

was a business record from his office.

Defendant also called Marjorie Goode who testified she gave

names to different marijuana plants, including “Star-76,”

“Maggie,” and “Rhonda.”

The defendant’s stepfather testified he helped defendant

load up his belongings into his car the day he was arrested.

The defendant, however, left some of his belongings at his home

in Paynes Creek.

Defendant did not testify.  Other than the mere

presentation of the certificate, he produced no evidence as to
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his medical condition, his need for marijuana, how much he used

at a time, or how often he used it.  He produced no evidence

quantifying how much marijuana ten plants could produce.  He did

not present any evidence as to what his belief was as to his

ability to transport marijuana or that he was mistaken that the

Compassionate Use Act provided him with a defense to the

transportation charge.

The jury convicted defendant of transportation of

marijuana.  (§ 11360, subd. (a).)  Defendant waived a jury trial

on the prior prison term allegation and the trial court found it

to be true.

The trial court sentenced defendant to four years in state

prison.  Defendant appeals.

DISCUSSION

I.  Mistake of Fact Instruction

Defendant argues the trial court erred in failing to

instruct the jury on mistake of fact.  Defendant claims he was

mistaken because he thought the marijuana he transported was

medicine.  We reject this argument because defendant was under

an inexcusable mistake of law that the Compassionate Use Act

provided him with a defense to transportation of marijuana.

“[A] trial court’s duty to instruct, sua sponte, or on its

own initiative, on particular defenses . . . aris[es] ‘only if

it appears that the defendant is relying on such a defense, or

if there is substantial evidence supportive of such a defense

and the defense is not inconsistent with the defendant’s theory
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of the case.’  [Citations.]”  (People v. Barton (1995) 12

Cal.4th 186, 195.)

Defendant’s claim brings us to the often difficult

distinction between the defense of mistake of fact and mistake

of law.  On the one hand, an “‘“honest and reasonable belief in

the existence of circumstances, which, if true, would make the

act for which the person is indicted an innocent act, has always

been held to be a good defense . . . .”’  [Citation.]  ‘The

primordial concept of mens rea, the guilty mind, expresses the

principle that it is not conduct alone but conduct accompanied

by certain specific mental states which concerns, or should

concern, the law.  In a broad sense the concept may be said to

relate to such important doctrines as justification, excuse,

mistake, necessity and mental capacity, but in the final

analysis it means simply that there must be a “joint operation

of act and intent,” as expressed in section 20 of the Penal

Code.’  [Citation.]”  (People v. Lucero (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d

1011, 1016.)

On the other hand, “‘It is an emphatic postulate of both

civil and penal law that ignorance of a law is no excuse for a

violation thereof.  Of course it is based on a fiction, because

no man can know all the law, but it is a maxim which the law

itself does not permit anyone to gainsay.  It is expected that

the jury and the court, where it is shown that in fact the

defendant was ignorant of the law, and innocent of any intention

to violate the same, will give the defendant the benefit of the

fact, and impose only a light penalty . . . .  The rule rests on
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public necessity; the welfare of society and the safety of the

state depend upon its enforcement.’”  (People v. Costa (1991) 1

Cal.App.4th 1201, 1211.)

People v. Costa, supra, 1 Cal.App.4th 1201, 1210-1211,

explained the distinction between a mistake of law and a mistake

of fact.  In Costa, the defendant had been convicted of

manufacturing amphetamine.  (Id. at p. 1204.)  Defendant argued

he was entitled to a jury instruction on the mistake of fact

defense.  (Id. at p. 1208.)  Defendant’s claimed mistake was

that he gave his co-defendant (Wolden) permission to use his

garage for the purpose of manufacturing amphetamine because he

believed Wolden was a police informant who was immune from

prosecution under section 11367.  (Id. at pp. 1210-1211.)

Further, defendant believed he was entitled to immunity because

he was helping Wolden.  (Id. at pp. 1210-1211.)  The court

characterized the issue as “whether an honest and reasonable

belief that the person one is aiding in the commission of an

otherwise criminal act is immune from prosecution provides a

defense for such aid.”  (Id. at p. 1211.)  The court concluded,

“This defense consists of two mistakes, one of fact and one of

law.  [Defendant’s] mistake of fact was believing that Wolden

was acting as a police informant.  [Defendant’s] mistake of law

was believing that the statutory grant of immunity provided for

by section 11367 extended to those who assist the informant.

Even if Wolden had been acting as an informant when he came to

the [defendant’s] home, his assurances to [defendant] that he

was not going to do anything illegal did not make [defendant’s]
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participation in the manufacturing of a controlled substance

lawful.”  (Id. at p. 1211.)  “[Defendant’s] testimony reveals

that he did intend to assist in the manufacturing of a

controlled substance, but that he did not intend to break the

law.  Although we would expect this explanation, if believed, to

influence a sentencing court, it is just that:  an explanation

rather than an excuse.”  (Ibid.)  Defendant’s belief “that

whatever immunity an informant had extended to him as well,

which is an inexcusable mistake of law.  [¶]  Because the

mistake of fact defense has no application to the facts of this

case, the trial court had no duty to instruct on it.”  (Id. at

p. 1212.)

Here, as we shall explain, because the Compassionate Use

Act does not provide defendant with a defense to the charge of

transportation of marijuana, his assumption this defense applied

to him was an inexcusable mistake of law, not a mistake of fact.

In 1996, the voters of this state enacted the Compassionate

Use Act “[t]o ensure that seriously ill Californians have the

right to obtain and use marijuana for medical purposes . . . .”

(§ 11362.5, subd. (b)(1)(A).)  Subdivision (d) of the

Compassionate Use Act provides:  “Section 11357, relating to the

possession of marijuana, and Section 11358, relating to the

cultivation of marijuana, shall not apply to a patient, or to a

patient’s primary caregiver, who possesses or cultivates

marijuana for the personal medical purposes of the patient upon

the written or oral recommendation or approval of a physician.”
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In People v. Trippet (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1532, 1549-1551,

Division Two of the First District Court of Appeal examined

whether the Compassionate Use Act provided the defendant with a

defense to charges she transported marijuana.  The court stated,

“the statute specifically identifies only two penal provisions

(out of five) from article 2 of division 10 of the [Health and

Safety] Code, section 11357, dealing with possession, and

section 11358, dealing with cultivation, etc.  It would have

been a simple matter for the drafters to have included a

reference to section 11360 within subdivision (d) of section

11362.5.  Thus, that subdivision could just as easily have read:

‘Sections 11357, 11358 and 11360 shall not apply to a patient

. . . who possesses, cultivates, or transports marijuana for the

personal medical purposes of the patient’but it doesn’t.  We

may not infer exceptions to our criminal laws when legislation

spells out the chosen exceptions with such precision and

specificity.”  The court went on, “Not only is there no evidence

of any ‘contrary’ intent here, indeed the voters were expressly

told by the Legislative Analyst that the proposed law ‘does not

change other legal prohibitions on marijuana . . . .’

[Citation.]  This symmetry between legal principle and evidence

of the voters’ intent compels the conclusion that, as a general

matter, Proposition 215 does not exempt the transportation of

marijuana allegedly used or to be used for medical purposes from

prosecution under section 11360.”  (Id. at p. 1550.)

Despite the plain language of the statute, the Trippet

court stated, “practical realities dictate that there be some
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leeway in applying section 11360 in cases where a Proposition

215 defense is asserted to companion charges.  The results might

otherwise be absurd.  For example, the voters could not have

intended that a dying cancer patient’s ‘primary caregiver’ could

be subject to criminal sanctions for carrying otherwise legally

cultivated and possessed marijuana down a hallway to the

patient’s room.  Our holding does not, therefore, mean that all

transportation of marijuana is without any defense under the new

law.  But so stating is a far cry from agreeing that

transportation of two pounds of marijuana in a car by one who

claims to suffer from migraine headaches is, even assuming the

necessary medical approval, ipso facto permissible, as appellant

would have it.  The test should be whether the quantity

transported and the method, timing and distance of the

transportation are reasonably related to the patient’s current

medical needs.  If so, we conclude there should and can be an

implied defense to a section 11360 charge; otherwise, there is

not.”  (People v. Trippet, supra, 56 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1550-

1551.)  The Trippet court remanded the case so that the

defendant could attempt to prove that he met this test.  (Id. at

p. 1551.)

In People ex rel. Lungren v. Peron (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th

1383, 1393-1395, Division Five of the First District Court of

Appeal rejected the argument the Compassionate Use Act provided

a defense to the sale or giving away of marijuana under section

11360, subdivision (a).  The court reiterated the Trippet

court’s observation that the Compassionate Use Act specifically
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included sections 11357 (possession) and 11358 (cultivation),

and did not include any reference to section 11360

(transportation and sale).  (Id. at p. 1392.)  The Peron court

also found the arguments tendered to the electorate in support

of the Compassionate Use Act supported the conclusion section

11360 was not included under the Compassionate Use Act (i.e.,

that the Compassionate Use Act would not change the law in any

other respects, and “[p]olice officers can still arrest anyone

who grows too much, or tries to sell it”).  (Id. at p. 1393.)

In rejecting the Cannabis Buyers’ Club’s argument the judiciary

must interpret the act as permitting them to sell marijuana, the

court concluded, “By doing so, we would initiate a

decriminalization of sales of and traffic in marijuana in this

state.  Whether that concept has merit is not a decision for the

judiciary.  It is one the Legislature or the people by

initiative are free to make.  Proposition 215, in enacting

section 11362.5, did not do so.”  (Id. at pp. 1394-1395.)

This issue was again litigated in People v. Rigo (1999) 69

Cal.App.4th 409.  There, Division One of the First District

Court of Appeal concluded that despite the enactment of the

Compassionate Use Act, “[t]he acts of selling, giving away,

transporting, and growing large quantities of marijuana remain

criminal.”  (Id. at p. 415.)

We agree with Peron and Rigo.  The Compassionate Use Act

does not provide a defense to the transportation of marijuana in

the circumstances presented here.  The statute on its face

exempts only possession and cultivation from criminal sanctions
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for qualifying patients.  (§ 11362.5, subd. (d).)  It does not

exempt transportation as defined in section 11360.  “Absent

ambiguity, we presume that the voters intend the meaning

apparent on the face of an initiative measure [citation] and the

court may not add to the statute or rewrite it to conform to an

assumed intent that is not apparent in its language.”  (People

ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294, 301,

quoting Lesher Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek

(1990) 52 Cal.3d 531, 543.)

We need not decide whether we agree with the Trippet court

that incidental transportation of marijuana from the garden to a

qualifying patient may implicitly fall within the safe-haven

created by the Compassionate Use Act.  This case does not

involve the movement of marijuana from a plant legally

cultivated in a garden to a seriously ill cancer patient but

rather the transportation of marijuana in a vehicle.  That kind

of transportation is not made lawful by the Compassionate Use

Act.

Defendant’s conclusion this statute applied to him was a

misapprehension of the law that does not provide him with a

defense.  The trial court committed no error in failing to give

a mistake of fact instruction.

II.  Transportation Instruction

Defendant argues his conviction should be reversed because

the trial court failed to instruct the jury a conviction for

transportation of marijuana requires a specific intent to

transport the drug.  We find no prejudicial error.
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Section 11360 provides:  “(a) Except as otherwise provided

by this section or as authorized by law, every person who

transports, imports into this state, sells, furnishes,

administers, or gives away, or offers to transport, import into

this state, sell, furnish, administer, or give away, or attempts

to import into this state or transport any marijuana shall be

punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a period of

two, three or four years.”

The applicable standard CALJIC instruction, No. 12.22.5

(6th ed. 1996), provides as pertinent to a charge of

transportation:

“[Defendant is accused [in Count[s] ____] of having

violated section 11360, subdivision (a) of the Health and Safety

Code, a crime.]

“Every person who transports more than 28.5 grams of

marijuana is guilty of a violation of Health and Safety Code

section 11360, subdivision (a) of the Health and Safety Code

[sic], a crime.

“In order to prove this crime, each of the following

elements must be proved:

“1. A person unlawfully transports more than 28.5 grams of

marijuana; and

“2. That person had knowledge of the presence the substance

[sic] and that it was marijuana; and

“3. That person had the specific intent to transport

marijuana.”
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In this case, the trial court did not instruct the jury

with the third element of the CALJIC instruction, namely, that a

“person had the specific intent to transport marijuana.”

On this record, any error was harmless beyond a reasonable

doubt.  (People v. Flood (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470, 502-504.)

It was uncontested that defendant was driving his car,

i.e., traveling on the highway.

When stopped, defendant identified marijuana in the blue

bag and handed it to the officer.  In closing argument,

defendant’s counsel admitted he transported marijuana.  There

can be no question but that defendant intended to transport the

marijuana in his car.

Defendant argues he “clearly transported the marijuana in

accordance with his medical needs.”  However, this is simply the

invocation of the Compassionate Use Act which, as we have

recounted, does not apply in these circumstances.

Defendant argues, “His sole purpose was to relocate his

residence and not to transport the goods.”  However, this

argument depends upon the false assumption that the intent to

transport marijuana cannot co-exist with the intent to relocate

a residence; the argument is without merit.

Any error in instructing on specific intent to transport

was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.

III.  Closing Argument

Defendant claims the trial court improperly prevented his

attorney from arguing during closing argument that (a) he

suffered from traumatic arthritis and major recurrent
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depression; (b) he had a medically approved amount of marijuana;

and (c) defendant was moving to another residence on the date of

the incident.  We reject these arguments.

The constitutional right to the assistance of counsel

encompasses the right to have counsel make a closing argument to

the trier of fact.  (People v. Bonin (1988) 46 Cal.3d 659, 694

(Bonin), overruled on other grounds in People v. Hill (1998) 17

Cal.4th 800, 822-823 & fn. 1; People v. Rodrigues (1994) 8

Cal.4th 1060, 1184)  A trial judge in a criminal case “‘must be

and is given great latitude in controlling the duration and

limiting the scope of closing summations.’”  (Rodrigues, at

p. 1184.)

Nonetheless, the constitutional right to have counsel make

a closing argument is infringed when the trial judge

“significantly limit[s]” counsel in making his argumentfor

example, if counsel is precluded “from making his central point”

(assuming, of course, that point is a legitimate one to make).

(Bonin, supra, 46 Cal.3d at p. 695; People v. Marshall (1996) 13

Cal.4th 799, 854-855.)  With these principles in mind, we turn

to the challenged restriction here on defense counsel’s

argument.

During closing argument, counsel for defendant admitted the

defendant transported marijuana.  Defendant’s counsel argued the

certificate established the medical marijuana defense under

section 11362.5.  In referring to the certificate, defendant’s

counsel argued, “The document indicates on its face that this

certifies that ‘James Young is under my medical care and
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supervision for treatment of the serious medical conditions:’

and the doctor has listed traumatic arthritis and ‘Major dep

recurrent,’ which I assume to mean depression.”  The People

objected and the trial court sustained the objection and told

the jury “there is no evidence about what that means.  You

cannot -- the attorney can’t testify.  Again, please rely on

your own recollection as to what you heard from the witness

stand.”  This instruction was proper and an accurate description

of the state of the evidence.

The defendant’s attorney further argued “Well, he is found

with a great deal less than ten plants.”  Again, the court

sustained the People’s objection and directed the jury “please

rely on your own recollection as to what the Defendant had in

his possession.”  This was also proper and an accurate

description of the state of the evidence.

Defendant’s counsel also argued, “The transportation we

have here is reasonably related to Mr. Young’s, what’s happening

in his life.  He is moving.  When a person moves, it can be --”

The court sustained the People’s objection that this misstated

the testimony stating, “There is no evidence of that, Counsel.

It was hearsay, and it was stricken.  Please continue.”  While

defendant’s stepfather’s testimony defendant was moving was

stricken as hearsay, it was a fair inference defendant was

moving to Oregon, based on the evidence of the contents of his

car, and the Oregon license plate.  Hence, this objection was

improperly sustained on the grounds stated by the court.

However, where defendant was going and why was irrelevant to the
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question of whether he was guilty of transporting marijuana.

The Compassionate Use Act did not provide a defense to the

defendant.  The truncation of this argument was not error.

IV.  Cumulative Error

Defendant finally argues the cumulative effect of the above

errors constitutes prejudicial error.  We reject this claim.

DISPOSITION

The judgment is affirmed.  (CERTIFIED FOR PARTIAL

PUBLICATION.)

          SIMS           , Acting P.J.

We concur:

          DAVIS          , J.

          MORRISON       , J.


